drainage improvements, storm drains, landscaping, exterior lighting, infrastructure repairs, architecture, 
and engineering and this Project is expected to revitalize the geographic area to include Healy Murphy 
Child Development Center; and  

WHEREAS, the overall project costs for the Project are approximately FIVE MILLION FOUR 
HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO CENTS (5,400,000.00); and   

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 311.010 (b) of the Act, the Board is authorized to enter into 
agreements to dedicate revenue from the tax increment reinvestment zone fund to pay for project costs 
relating to the construction of public infrastructure and project costs that benefit the TIRZ;